
Winona Airport FBO RFP – Questions/Answers 
January 27, 2026 

 

All questions received are answered below in “red”. Duplicative questions have been 
removed. 
 

1. I would like to get access to the current airport capital improvement plan details.  
Please see Attachment A. 
 
I am mainly interested in exact plans and proposals for the new fuel farm for 2026, and 
the reconstruction/rehabilitation of the arrival departure building, as these two items 
directly affect my FBO proposal. What exactly is being done to these two items?  
Both are in the preliminary design stages. We will work with the FBO that is selected to 
make sure they are aware of design plans once finalized. 
 

2. I am looking for more details outside of "new fuel farm." WIll it be fully self-service with 
credit and smart card readers? What model kiosk is going to be used? Are the fuel tanks 
being resealed/reconditioned, or are new tanks being put in? Is it an above ground or 
underground system? How many gallon tanks are being installed for Jet A and 100LL? Will 
the same pumps and reels be used, or are new pumps being installed? Is the Jet A system 
going to have long dual hose provisions to facilitate proper overwing fueling, as well as a 
single point fueling system, or is a fuel truck still going to be needed in order to fuel most 
turbine aircraft?   
The new fuel farm is currently being designed and will have card reader for self-service.  It 
will replace the current system with above ground tanks.  At this point the size of the tanks 
is unknown.  The new system should eliminate the need for a fuel truck.   
 

3. With the reconstruction/rehabilitation of the arrival/departure building, what is going to be 
done to this building? Is it going to keep the current floor plan and be updated, or are 
there design plans for a whole new layout? What type of amenities are going to be 
included with this new building, and what capabilities will it have?   
Much is unknown regarding the design of the A/D building.  It still needs to be determined 
whether we will have to adhere to the historical standards and rehab the building or if a 
tear down and rebuild is the avenue to be taken.  If the old building is to be rehabilitated, 
all areas will need to be brought up to ADA standards. 
 

4. There are 12 T-Hangar units. Is there any cost to the FBO? What has been the income over 
the last 3 years? Is billing the responsibility of the FBO or the city? Who is required to carry 



insurance for the T-Hangars?  
The rents are spelled out in each lease.  The FBO bills customers, keeps the rental 
income, and the City does not receive receipts.  Please see Attachment B for a copy of all 
current lease agreements. The FBO must provide insurance. 
 

5. Are all utilities for main terminal and Hangar #1 the responsibility of City or FBO?  
The FBO pays for utilities. 
 

6. Who is responsible for Snow removal? All Areas?  
City Removes snow from runway, taxiways, apron, and driveways. 
 

7. Who is responsible for Grass mowing? All Areas?  
City mows all areas. 
 

8. It states that Visual & Navigational Aids are City of Winona’s responsibility. Is the city 
passing that responsibility on to the FBO?  
City will maintain responsibility.  
 

9. How many tanks are there for fuel? Self-serve or Full service?  
They will have a card reader when the new fuel farm is constructed in 2026. 
 

10. What have been the fuel sales in the last three years?  
Please see Attachment C. 2023 and 2024 are provided. Fuel amounts for 2022 were 
grouped together with a prior year. 
 

11. How many students have taken flight lessons in the last 3 years? Is there been a demand 
for flight instruction?  
This is unknown. All flight lessons happen through the FBO. 
 

12. How many airplanes go through the maintenance shop? Are the airplanes mostly on the 
field or from outside the airport?  
This is unknown. All maintenance happens through the FBO. 
 

13. Who works with the State for M&O reimbursement? What has been the yearly amount 
sent to the state for reimbursement? Who applies for grants?  
The City does all of this. The funds pay for a City employee to provide grounds keeping 
activities like snow removal and lawn mowing.   
 

14. What is the reason Jets are no longer coming to airport? No hangar space? Fuel costs? 
Lack of Maintenance? Service?  



The City would like to see more jet traffic. However, the reason behind lack of traffic 
currently is unknown as the FBO handles the day-to-day operations. The City does value 
jet traffic and would welcome submitted proposals that address jet traffic. 
 

15. Is there an airport car or would one need to be supplied by the FBO?  
The City does not supply a car. However, the City does find value in ground transportation 
and would welcome submitted proposals that address ground transportation. 
 

16. You are listed as a Final Mean Airport at #23. Is this something you want to work on with 
the FBO?  
The City has no current or future plans for this. 

17. Is there a requirement to rent from the city all of the named buildings, ie. the 
Arrival/Departure Building, the FBO Maintenance Hangar, the 2 T-Hangars, and the 
Technical College Aviation Center?  Is it possible to rent a subset?  
This could be negotiated in the contract. 
 

a. Is the city responsible for tax and utility expenses on the facilities?  
Utilities will be the expense of the FBO. There will not be property taxes charged to 
the FBO. 
 

b. Is the city responsible for the cost of future improvements or maintenance to the 
existing facilities?  
Cost of future improvements to buildings would be primarily the responsibility of 
the City and would be predominantly done by grants received. However, the City 
does welcome public-private partnerships and would welcome submitted 
proposals that include capital improvements of the airport facilities. 
 

18. Are there plans by the city to fund and upgrade bathrooms to be ADA compliant in any of 
the facilities?   
Any upgrades to bathrooms would be made with building rehabilitation or reconstruction 
if grants are received for these projects and/or through public-private partnerships with 
the FBO. However, the City does welcome public-private partnerships and would 
welcome submitted proposals that include capital improvements of the airport facilities. 
 

19. Have any of the facilities been officially inspected for asbestos, black mold, or other 
environmental issues?  
There have not been any formal inspections. 
 

a. If a facility has asbestos, black mold, or other environmental issues, will the city 
fund the required abatement?   
This can be negotiated. 
 



20. Is the city responsible for the cost and removal of existing equipment, furniture, fixtures, 
etc. in any of the facilities that are not needed by the awarded FBO? 
The City does not own any of the existing furniture or removable assets (i.e. computers) in 
any of the facilities at the airport. These are the property of the current FBO. Per the terms 
of the agreement, the FBO has 30 days after termination of the agreement to remove their 
property from the airport grounds. 
 

21. Is the city responsible for all environmental concerns, if any, associated with the current 
in ground fuel system that is scheduled to be replaced?  
Yes, these would be mitigated with the fuel farm replacement. 
 

22. Has the city ever completed an environmental impact study related to providing de-icing 
services at the airport? 
No. 
 

23. Proposals for the new FBO are anticipated to include aircraft repairs and maintenance (p. 
185).  Are there currently staff on site performing these functions or is this a new 
requirement?  
There is currently maintenance provided by the FBO. The City does value this as an airport 
service as demand warrants. 
 

24. Beyond fuel and rent, is there currently a revenue sharing agreement between the existing 
operator and the city?  If so, please provide details.  
No. The City receives a portion of fuel as highlighted in Attachment C and a rental fee from 
the FBO for the buildings which are all highlighted in Attachment B. 
 

25. Is there a desire by the city to maintain the current status quo of the airport operation, or 
broaden offerings and the experience?  
The City is open to any and all proposals. 
 

26. What is the size of each area in the older Tech College Aviation Center?  
Area 1 = 50’x72’ (approx.), Door 10’x36’   
Area 2 = 50’x64’ (approx.), Door 22’x45’ 
4 other rooms = Each 30’x40’ (approx.)   

27. Are all areas of walls and roof insulated of Tech College Aviation Center? If so what type 
of insulation?  Are the windows insulated? Is there heating and in what areas? What type 
of heating?   
Windows are insulated. The building has block walls. The roof is Insulated with 2” 4X8 
Sheets of polystyrene insulation. There is a natural gas ceiling mount heater in each 
room.  

28. Do all doors operate smoothly and properly in the Tech College Aviation Center? What 
size are the doors?   
Doors work as they should. Sizes are listed in question 26. 



ONA - Winona Municipal Airport / Max Conrad Field

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Update - DRAFT BASED ON FAA COMMENTS

Updated

Fed State Local FAA St Mun FAA Funding State Funding Local Funding

FAA AIP 

Entitlement

FAA BIL (AIG) 

Funds

FAA BIL ATP 

Funds

Apportionment / 

Discretionary

FAA AIP 

Entitlement

FAA BIL (AIG) 

Funds Notes

Starting FY 2025 Balance-> $357,934 $344,326

2025 Entitlement Transfer In -$300,000 $657,934 $344,326 Entitlement Pay Back $300,000 from ACQ

2025 2026 2025 Reconstruct Taxilanes D, E, and F - Design / Construction 46.81 36.74 16.39 $776,259 $363,378 $285,191 $127,198 $363,378 $0 $0 $0 $294,556 $344,326 2018 PCI = 16 (TLA-001), PCI = 65 (TLA-003), PCI = 74 (TLA-002)

2025 2026 2025 Rehab A/D Building - Arch History Study/Phase I ESA 0 0 100 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,556 $344,326 On hold pending funding

2026 2026 Replace AVGAS, Jet-A Fuel Farm 0 60 40 $1,250,000 $0 $750,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,556 $344,326 State fuel grant project, to be constructed in 2026

Starting FY 2026 Balance-> $444,556 $481,326

2026 Entitlement Transfer In -$100,000 $544,556 $481,326 Entitlement Pay Back $100,000 from ACQ

2026 2027 2026 Reconstruct Taxiway C (FDR) - Planning and Design 95 2.5 2.5 $150,000 $142,500 $3,750 $3,750 $142,500 $0 $0 $0 $402,056 $481,326 2021 PCI = 60, 2024 PCI = 49

2026 2027 2026 Construct T-Hangar Access Taxilane F4 - Design 95 2.5 2.5 $58,750 $55,813 $1,469 $1,469 $0 $55,813 $0 $0 $402,056 $425,514 Relocated connector taxilane

2026 2027 2026 Construct T-Hangar Access Taxilane F2 - Design 95 2.5 2.5 $54,500 $51,775 $1,363 $1,363 $51,775 $0 $0 $0 $350,281 $425,514

2026 2027 2026 Rehabilitate Arrival/Departure Building - Design / Construction 95 2.5 2.5 $2,000,000 $1,900,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $350,281 $425,514 On hold pending funding

2027 2026 Repair FBO Hangar Roof 0 60 40 $125,000 $0 $75,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,281 $425,514 Apply for state grant

Starting FY 2027 Balance-> $500,281 $425,514

2027 2028 2027 Reconstruct Taxiway C (FDR) - Construction 95 2.5 2.5 $576,000 $547,200 $14,400 $14,400 $121,687 $425,514 $0 $0 $378,595 $0 2021 PCI = 60, 2024 PCI = 49

2027 2028 2027 Construct T-Hangar Access Taxilane F4 - Construction 95 2.5 2.5 $282,000 $267,900 $7,050 $7,050 $267,900 $0 $0 $0 $110,695 $0 Relocated connector taxilane

2027 2028 2027 Construct T-Hangar Access Taxilane F2 - Construction 95 2.5 2.5 $257,250 $244,388 $6,431 $6,431 $110,695 $0 $0 $133,693 $0 $0

Starting FY 2028 Balance-> $150,000

2028 2029 2028 Rehabilitate GA Apron - Design / Construction 78.65 8.83 12.52 $277,500 $218,254 $24,503 $34,743 $150,000 $0 $68,254 $0 2021 PCI = 46, 2024 PCI = 38,  State Apportionment

2029 2028 Acquire Snow Removal Equipment (Carrier Vehicle) 0 70 30 $350,000 $0 $245,000 $105,000 $0 $0 $0

2029 2028 Acquire Snow Removal Equipment (Plow/Sweeper) 0 70 30 $100,000 $0 $70,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0

Starting FY 2029 Balance-> $150,000

2029 2030 2029 Construct Hangar Access Road 90 5 5 $200,000 $180,000 $10,000 $10,000 $150,000 $30,000 $0 Capacity-driven project

2029 2030 2029 Construct Hangar Taxilane 90 5 5 $350,000 $315,000 $17,500 $17,500 $0 $315,000 $0 Capacity-driven project. Multi-year grant.

Starting FY 2030 Balance-> $150,000

2030 2031 2030 Rehab Runway 12/30, Taxiways (Mill/Overlay) - Design / Constr 90 5 5 $3,125,000 $2,812,500 $156,250 $156,250 $150,000 $2,662,500 $0 Discretionary - dependent on pavement condition

Starting FY 2031 Balance-> $150,000

2031 2032 2031 No Projects Programmed 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000

$9,982,259 $7,098,707 $1,717,907 $1,165,153 $1,107,934 $481,326 $1,900,000 $3,209,447

Other Potential Projects

Funding Rates

Totals

Fiscal Year FAA Funding Balance

11/7/2025

FAA Funding TypeFunding Source

Project CostProject

TKDA 11/7/2025
















































































































































































































